

Mauritius National Assembly

Parliament House

Port Louis

The National Agricultural Products Regulatory Office Bill
(No. 1 of 2013)

Proposed amendments to be moved at Committee Stage

The Clerk of the National Assembly presents his compliments to Honourable Members and has the honour to inform them that the Honourable Minister of Agro-Industry and Food Security has given notice of the following amendments which he proposes to move at the Committee Stage of the above Bill –

- (a) in clause 7(1)(a), by deleting the words “or reared,”;
- (b) in clause 9(2)(c), by inserting, after the words “producer of tea”, the word “products”;
- (c) in clause 22(1)(c), by deleting the words “slaughterhouse licensed under this Act” and replacing them by the words “person who has been issued with a licence under this Act to operate a slaughterhouse”;
- (d) in clause 26(1)(b), by deleting the words “(f)” and replacing them by the words “(g)”;
- (e) in clause 28(1), by deleting the words “(1)” and replacing them by the words “(2)”.

16 April 2013